
 
5880 Oak Street, Anderson, CA 96007 

Phone: (530) 357-2121 Fax: (530) 357-3723 

 

ADA Related Disabilities: 

Contact the front office and speak with a Staff Member if special consideration is needed to attend any public meeting for disability related accommodations or 

aide is needed. Please give 72 hours - notice prior to the meeting to allow staff to meet your requests appropriately. 

 

                                                   “This District is an Equal Opportunity Provider” 

  

 

 

Board of Directors: Beverly Fickes - Chair,  

Terry Lincoln, Vice Chair  

Directors – Pam Beaver, Scott McVay, Vacant 

 

General Manager:  Paul Kelley 

 

SPECIAL MEETING: August 30th 2023 at 6:00PM: District Office Board Room 
(August 16th 2023 Regular Meeting Canceled) 

 

AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER  

 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 

3. ROLL CALL 

 

4. OPEN TIME/PUBLIC COMMENT:  Pursuant to Gov. code S54950, persons wishing to address 

the Board of Directors on matters not listed on the agenda should notify the Secretary prior to the 

start of the meeting. To speak at this time and for any item listed on the agenda – raise your hand, 

and when recognized by the Chair – proceed to the podium to address the Board. 
 

5. CONSENT AGENDA (Action) 

The following items are expected to be routine. Any interested party may comment or request an item be 

removed from the consent agenda for separate discussion/action.  

a. Minutes from Meetings – June and July – In progress  

b. Paid Bills: 7/15/23 – 8/14/23 

c. Payroll: 7-20-23, 8-3-23  

d. Activity Reports: July 2023 
 

6. OLD BUSINESS/NEW BUSINESS (Discussion/Action) 

a. O.B. - USBR Account Reconciliation (Discussion) 

b. Review Applications for vacant Director position / Appoint Director (Discussion/Action) 

c. LAFCO Special District Member Vacancy and Nomination – (Discussion/Action) 

d. Policies for Adoption – By Ordinance / Motion (Discussion/Action) 

i. Board of Directors Compensation & Expense Reimbursement Policy – ORD 2023-10 

ii. Employee Travel Guidelines and Reimbursement Policy ORD 2023-11 

iii. Surplus Property Disposal Policy ORD 2023-12 

iv. Trespassers on CCCSD Property Policy Ord 2023-13 

v. Delinquencies & Service Disconnection (shut off) policy Ord 2023-14 



 

 

 

ADA Related Disabilities: 

Contact the front office and speak with a Staff Member if special consideration is needed to attend any public meeting for disability related accommodations or 

aide is needed. Please give 72 hours - notice prior to the meeting to allow staff to meet your requests appropriately. 

 

                                                   “This District is an Equal Opportunity Provider” 

  

 

vi. Will Serve Letter Policy – by Motion 

e. Fiscal Year 2023 Activity (P&L Actuals) Report vs Budget (Discussion) 

f. Signer on Accounts/Check Signer (Discussion/Action) 

 

7. GENERAL MANAGERS REPORT 

 

8. OPERATIONS REPORT 

 

9.  STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT –  

a. Finance 

b. Agriculture – Report on 7/26/23 Meeting 

c. Planning/Steering – Special Board meeting as committee on 8/9/23 

 

10.  BOARD MEMBER ITEMS 

 

11. CLOSED SESSION ANNOUNCEMENT: - None This Meeting 

 

12.  ADJOURN THE MEETING 

 
 

 



5880 Oak Street, Anderson, CA 96007 
Phone: (530) 357-2121 Fax: (530) 357-3723 

MEMO 

Date: 

To: 

From: 

Re: 

August 30th - Was for August 16th 2023 Meeting

Board of Directors 

General Manager – Paul Kelley 5 – Consent Agenda 

(Action) 

Discussion: 

5.a – Minutes of The Regular Meeting: For June/July Meetings – in progress – Lots of activity in the Office over
the past 3 weeks has delayed completion of the minutes for the last two months of meetings.

5.b – List of bills paid – from QuickBooks 7/15/23 – 8/14/23

5.c – Payroll since last meeting: 7-20-23, 8-3-23

5.d – Activity report – July 2023

Recommendation: 

Review, Discussion and by Motion approve items 5.a through 5.d 



Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Jul 15 - Aug 10, 23
Check 07/19/2023 31256 Bracking, Ashleigh Refund of water deposit after final bill -43.06 -43.06
Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2023 31257 Ability Answering & Pagin... 05-1-8495 -382.01 -425.07
Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2023 31258 Ace Hardware - Acct # 21... 2186 -111.82 -536.89
Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2023 31259 ACWA/JPIA C020 -16,485.05 -17,021.94
Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2023 31260 Ferguson Waterworks 409921 -2,867.03 -19,888.97
Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2023 31261 Northwood Backflow Ser... 14998 Cloverdale Rd backflow test -65.00 -19,953.97
Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2023 31262 Pace Analytical Services ... 20-100128 -1,270.23 -21,224.20
Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2023 31263 Record Searchlight 271805 -58.20 -21,282.40
Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2023 31264 Regional Government Se... HR - policy manual/payroll audit -382.65 -21,665.05
Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2023 31265 Shasta LAFCO -6,172.71 -27,837.76
Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2023 31266 US Bank Equipment Fina... 1453267 -139.63 -27,977.39
Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2023 31267 USA Blue Book 919740 -3,195.94 -31,173.33
Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2023 31268 USBR - WIIN Act & Water WIIN Act Repayment July 2023 Payment -50,000.00 -81,173.33
Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2023 31269 Valley Pacific C850335 -881.49 -82,054.82
Bill Pmt -Check 07/19/2023 31270 Verizon 242343122-00001 -51.89 -82,106.71
Bill Pmt -Check 07/24/2023 ACH 9961 Pacific Gas & Electric wells 1&2 -836.02 -82,942.73
Bill Pmt -Check 07/24/2023 ACH 1301 Pacific Gas & Electric office/well 3 -2,063.15 -85,005.88
Bill Pmt -Check 07/24/2023 Ach8815 Waste Management 3-99477-15008 -192.20 -85,198.08
Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2023 31282 CUSI (Continental Utility ... 1st installment payment for new municipal software -10,675.00 -95,873.08
Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2023 Ach6212 CalPERS PEPRA/Classic unfunded accrued liability retirement -10,969.00 -106,842.08
Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2023 Guardian QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill paym... 0.00 -106,842.08
Bill Pmt -Check 07/25/2023 Ach7588 Guardian Group Id 00 527706 -1,460.07 -108,302.15
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2023 Ach6758 Roger Schreiber Retiree health ins reimb -137.84 -108,439.99
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2023 AutoPay UNUM Life Insurance of ... -1,264.63 -109,704.62
Bill Pmt -Check 08/01/2023 Ach6753 Rick Cascarina Retiree health ins reimb -230.07 -109,934.69
Bill Pmt -Check 08/07/2023 Reese, Smalley, Wisema...  zero amount transaction due to retainer credit 0.00 -109,934.69
Bill Pmt -Check 08/07/2023 Reese, Smalley, Wisema...  zero amount transaction due to retainer credit 0.00 -109,934.69
Bill Pmt -Check 08/07/2023 Reese, Smalley, Wisema...  zero amount transaction due to retainer credit 0.00 -109,934.69
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31285 Ace Hardware - Acct # 21... 2186 -39.19 -109,973.88
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31286 Aramark 110003939 -154.01 -110,127.89
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31287 Bay Alarm Company 1201366 -33.32 -110,161.21
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31288 Beverly Fickes July Board Meeting -100.00 -110,261.21
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31289 BigRays Auto Glass CLEAR -309.14 -110,570.35
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31290 Borges & Mahoney Inc. 7475 -988.43 -111,558.78
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31291 Cascade Comfort Service... AC service/fix -504.11 -112,062.89
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31292 Com-Pair Services 10117 -80.00 -112,142.89
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31293 Computer Logistics Corp backups and IT -540.68 -112,683.57
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31294 Ferguson Waterworks 409921 -2,230.40 -114,913.97
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31295 Frey Municipal Software 6 months only due to change over to new billing software -5,699.83 -120,613.80
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31296 Hach Company 110678 -54.59 -120,668.39
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31297 Harvest Printing Company monthly customer bills -2,504.45 -123,172.84
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31298 Lain's Carpet Care carpet cleaning boardroom and two offices -525.00 -123,697.84
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31299 MacLeod Watts GASB 75/68 -3,160.00 -126,857.84
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31300 Pace Analytical Services ... 20-100128 -1,676.04 -128,533.88
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31301 Patricia A Beaver July Board Meeting -100.00 -128,633.88
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31302 Professional Exterminato... 17387 -130.00 -128,763.88
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31303 Ray Kapahi dba Environ... CalARP-RMP-PSM compliance audit -4,300.00 -133,063.88
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31304 Rental Guys trencher rental - Bonnet lain repairs -245.28 -133,309.16

4:54 PM Clear Creek Community Services District
08/10/23 Custom Transaction Detail Report
Accrual Basis July 15 through August 10, 2023

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31305 Rossie Electrical Controls... wells/booster electrical -250.00 -133,559.16
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31306 Scott McVay July Board Meeting -100.00 -133,659.16
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31307 TDS 530-357-2121 -311.45 -133,970.61
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31308 Telstar Instruments, Inc. CLECC -1,197.88 -135,168.49
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31309 USA Blue Book 919740 -2,028.24 -137,196.73
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31310 USBR - Water Payments 14-06-200-489-A-P -12,147.56 -149,344.29
Bill Pmt -Check 08/09/2023 31311 Valley Pacific C850335 -1,231.28 -150,575.57
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2023 ach 8959367 First National Bank of O... 4418226482992665 -1,725.87 -152,301.44
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2023 ACH97050 Waste Management 3-99477-15008 -192.20 -152,493.64
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2023 ach 3411 Pacific Gas & Electric wtp pond -387.60 -152,881.24
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2023 ach4901 Pacific Gas & Electric wtp -3,121.05 -156,002.29
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2023 ach7181 Pacific Gas & Electric cloverdale/ n. booster -672.96 -156,675.25
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2023 ach8501 Pacific Gas & Electric office outdoor lights -20.44 -156,695.69
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2023 ach9691 Pacific Gas & Electric clear creek/ happy valley -80.39 -156,776.08
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2023 ach5841 Office Depot Business Cr... 6011 5661 8341 9518 -31.76 -156,807.84

Jul 15 - Aug 10, 23 -156,807.84 -156,807.84

4:54 PM Clear Creek Community Services District
08/10/23 Custom Transaction Detail Report
Accrual Basis July 15 through August 10, 2023

Page 2





Type Date Num Memo Amount

5000 · General Fund Checking 1719
Paycheck 07/20/2023 31271 VOID: 0.00
Paycheck 07/20/2023 31272 -2,085.88
Paycheck 07/20/2023 31273 -2,208.86
Paycheck 07/20/2023 31274 -1,848.16
Paycheck 07/20/2023 31275 -1,476.87
Paycheck 07/20/2023 31276 -1,551.24
Paycheck 07/20/2023 31277 -4,015.22
Paycheck 07/20/2023 31278 -2,601.73
Paycheck 07/20/2023 31279 -2,993.13
Paycheck 07/20/2023 31280 -1,174.85
Paycheck 07/20/2023 31281 -1,681.03
Paycheck 07/20/2023 31284 -2,179.94

Total 5000 · General Fund Checking 1719 -23,816.91

TOTAL -23,816.91

1:48 PM Clear Creek Community Services District
08/09/23 Transaction Detail by Account
Accrual Basis July 7 - 20, 2023

Page 1



BALANCE

Payroll Liabilities
Federal Withholding 2,731.00
Medicare Employee 443.03
Medicare Company 443.03
CA - Withholding 1,149.15
CA - Unemployment 48.43
Medicare Employee Addl Tax 0.00
457 - PreTax 0.00
457 - PreTax over 50 0.00
CalPers Classic 0.00
CalPERS Health Insurance -487.27
CalPERS PEPRA 0.00
Guardian Vision/Dental Ins 187.29
Post Employee Benefit -1,500.00
457 - Roth Post Tax 0.00
CCEA -45.00
Union Dues 161.35
Workers Compensation 668.47

Total Payroll Liabilities 3,799.48

2:05 PM Clear Creek Community Services District
08/10/23 Payroll Liability Balances

July 20, 2023

Page 1







Clear Creek Community Services District 4:42 PM

Profit & Loss 08/10/2023

July 2023 Accrual Basis

Jul 23

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

11000 · Revenue - Customer Accts

11005 · Base Rate Charge 144,270.51

11010 · Water Sales 39,219.77

11020 · Agricultural Water Sales 13,426.64

11050 · Penalty-Exceeded WA Allocation 2,819.63

Total 11000 · Revenue - Customer Accts 199,736.55

12000 · Revenue - Water Service

12010 · Turn On Fees 631.12

12015 · Centerville Admin O&M 32,593.24

12025 · Interest / Investment Income 232.65

12035 · Backflow Maint Charge 686.66

12100 · Misc. Revenue 94.78

Total 12000 · Revenue - Water Service 34,238.45

13000 · Designated Revenue -Non Op

13005 · Filter Plant Repayment Charge 22,138.15

13010 · Recycle Backwash Water Charge 1,460.12

13015 · State Loan Repayment Charge 3,279.74

13025 · WIIN Act Repayment Charge 5,786.83

Total 13000 · Designated Revenue -Non Op 32,664.84

15000 · Revenue - Taxes & Assessments

15005 · Taxes-General Property 18,669.8115000 · Revenue - Taxes & Assessments - Other 0.00

Total 15000 · Revenue - Taxes & Assessments 18,669.81

Total Income 285,309.65

Gross Profit 285,309.65

Expense

29000 · Supply Cost

29005 · Water Purchase

29010 · USBR Water Purchased 33,233.72

29015 · McConnell Water Purchased 25,000.0029020 · City of Shasta Lake Water Purch 0.0029005 · Water Purchase - Other 0.00

Total 29005 · Water Purchase 58,233.72

29100 · WIIN Act Repayment Exp 50,000.0029000 · Supply Cost - Other 0.00

Total 29000 · Supply Cost 108,233.72

30000 · Water Treatment Plant

30100 · Utilities

30105 · WTP - PGE 8185 6,519.49

30110 · Pond - PGE 3611 1,011.96

30125 · Internet 50.0030100 · Utilities - Other 0.00
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Jul 23

Total 30100 · Utilities 7,581.45

30135 · Office Supplies WTP 117.95

30145 · Postage 35.96

30150 · Safety Equipment & Training

30160 · Personal Safety Equipment 230.8330150 · Safety Equipment & Training - Other 0.00

Total 30150 · Safety Equipment & Training 230.83

30200 · WTP Repair & Maintenance O&M 9,723.32

30400 · Water Quality Analysis 1,584.60

30500 · Vehicle Maintenance & Expense

30505 · Fuel Expense 362.4730500 · Vehicle Maintenance & Expense - Other 0.00

Total 30500 · Vehicle Maintenance & Expense 362.4730000 · Water Treatment Plant - Other 0.00

Total 30000 · Water Treatment Plant 19,636.58

30700 · Transmission & Conduit

30705 · Repair and Maintenance - O&M 0.00

30700 · Transmission & Conduit - Other 0.00

Total 30700 · Transmission & Conduit 0.00

40000 · Distribution

40200 · Utilities

40205 · Cloverdale Rd N.Boost- PGE 4189 653.23

40210 · Clear Crk/HV - PGE 9574 69.3140200 · Utilities - Other 0.00

Total 40200 · Utilities 722.54

40300 · Safety Equipment & Training

40305 · Safety Equipment - General 206.99

40310 · Personal Safety Equipment 1,296.6240300 · Safety Equipment & Training - Other 0.00

Total 40300 · Safety Equipment & Training 1,503.61

40400 · Repair & Maintenance (O&M)

40405 · Backflow Device Testing 65.00

40430 · Inventory/Tools 327.12

40400 · Repair & Maintenance (O&M) - Other 12,754.76

Total 40400 · Repair & Maintenance (O&M) 13,146.88

40500 · Vehicle Maintenance & Expense

40505 · Fuel Expense 3,095.13

40500 · Vehicle Maintenance & Expense - Other 87.94

Total 40500 · Vehicle Maintenance & Expense 3,183.0740000 · Distribution - Other 0.00

Total 40000 · Distribution 18,556.10

41000 · Wells & Booster Station

41100 · Utilities

41105 · Wells 1 & 2 - PGE 2671 836.02

41110 · Well #3 - PGE 2838 683.91

41120 · So. Booster - Internet 30.0041100 · Utilities - Other 0.00

Total 41100 · Utilities 1,549.93

41200 · Water Quality Analysis 1,631.19

41300 · Repair & Maintenance (O&M) 460.3741000 · Wells & Booster Station - Other 0.00
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Jul 23

Total 41000 · Wells & Booster Station 3,641.49

50000 · Adminstration/ General

50100 · Utilities

50105 · Oak St.- PGE 2838 1,379.24

50110 · 2 Outdoor Lights - PGE 3564 20.07

50120 · Verizon - On-call Cell Phone 51.89

50130 · Answering Service 382.01

50135 · Telephone - TDS 311.4550100 · Utilities - Other 0.00

Total 50100 · Utilities 2,144.66

50200 · Office Supplies

50205 · Janitorial supplies 55.76

50210 · Ink and Toner 30.00

50200 · Office Supplies - Other 130.39

Total 50200 · Office Supplies 216.15

50315 · Postage 1,134.30

50320 · Meal and Reimbursments 39.35

50330 · Bank Service Fee/Finance Charge 863.71

50400 · Insurance

50415 · Property & Liability Insurance 16,485.0550400 · Insurance - Other 0.00

Total 50400 · Insurance 16,485.05

50500 · Special & Professional Services

50505 · Audit Services 4,300.00

50510 · Director Fees 300.00

50515 · Server & Computer Maintenance

50516 · Municipal Software

50516.1 · Municipal Software Upgrade 10,675.00

50516 · Municipal Software - Other 5,699.83

Total 50516 · Municipal Software 16,374.83

50517 · Software Subscriptions 224.92

50515 · Server & Computer Maintenance - Other 1,081.36

Total 50515 · Server & Computer Maintenance 17,681.11

50520 · Legal 450.00

50530 · Equipment Maintenance & Lease 139.63

50535 · Building & Ground Maint.-Office

50536 · Waste Management 192.20

50535 · Building & Ground Maint.-Office - Other 1,571.18

Total 50535 · Building & Ground Maint.-Office 1,763.38

50540 · OPEB Valuation & Actuarial 3,160.0050500 · Special & Professional Services - Other 0.00

Total 50500 · Special & Professional Services 27,794.12

50700 · Regulatory

50705 · Water District Regulatory Fees

50725 · LAFCO Expense 6,172.7150705 · Water District Regulatory Fees - Other 0.00

Total 50705 · Water District Regulatory Fees 6,172.7150700 · Regulatory - Other 0.00

Total 50700 · Regulatory 6,172.71
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51400 · Employee Benefits

51405 · Guardian - Vision, Dental, Life -14.41

51415 · UNUM-Disability, Life, Accident 1,153.00

51435 · CalPERS Health Insurance Exp 15,748.05

51440 · CalPERS Retirement Contribution 2,341.52

51455 · Uniform Service 294.6151400 · Employee Benefits - Other 0.00

Total 51400 · Employee Benefits 19,522.77

51600 · Retiree Benefits

51605 · Retiree Health Benefit - Direct 7,569.4251600 · Retiree Benefits - Other 0.00

Total 51600 · Retiree Benefits 7,569.42

51900 · License and Permits 96.00

52000 · Interest Expense

52005 · RCAC Loan Interest (dump truck) 727.0452000 · Interest Expense - Other 0.00

Total 52000 · Interest Expense 727.04

53000 · Customer Accounts & Billing

53015 · Supplies

53025 · Billing Supplies & Materials 1,361.0053015 · Supplies - Other 0.00

Total 53015 · Supplies 1,361.00

53030 · Chargebacks, NSF, Acct Refunds 1,174.73

53000 · Customer Accounts & Billing - Other 5,005.44

Total 53000 · Customer Accounts & Billing 7,541.1750000 · Adminstration/ General - Other 0.00

Total 50000 · Adminstration/ General 90,306.45

60000 · Payroll Expense -Salary & Wages

60100 · Payroll Exp - Administration/GM 11,264.40

60200 · Payroll Exp - Distribution 27,502.91

60300 · Payroll Exp - Water Treatment 16,366.08

60500 · Payroll Exp - Customer Accts 12,468.49

60000 · Payroll Expense -Salary & Wages - Other 170.62

Total 60000 · Payroll Expense -Salary & Wages 67,772.50

66900 · Reconciliation Discrepancies -14,231.00

70000 · Designated to Reserves - Non Op

72205 · Filter Plant Repayment Reserve 0.00

72210 · Recycle Backwash Water Reserve 0.00

72215 · State Loan Repayment Reserve 0.00

72218 · Penalties Reserve - Tracking 0.00

72225 · WIIN Act Repayment Reserve 0.00

75100 · Operating Reserve (4.1% usage) 0.00

75200 · Capital Imp & Mod Res (1.8% BR) 0.00

75300 · Emergency Fund Reserve 0.00

75400 · USBR Emergency Reserve 0.00

75900 · Discretionary Fund Bal Reserve 0.00

70000 · Designated to Reserves - Non Op - Other 0.00

Total 70000 · Designated to Reserves - Non Op 0.00

Total Expense 293,915.84
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Net Ordinary Income -8,606.19

Other Income/Expense

Other Income 0.00

Other Expense

99999 · Suspense 0.00

99999.9 · Ask My Accountant 0.00

Total Other Expense 0.00

Net Other Income 0.00

Net Income -8,606.19
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5880 Oak Street, Anderson, CA 96007 
Phone: (530) 357-2121 Fax: (530) 357-3723 

Date: 

To: 

From: 

Re: 

MEMO

August 30th 2023 - Was the August 16th  2023 Meeting 

Board of Directors 

General Manager – Paul Kelley 

6 - Old business/New Business (Discussion/Action) 

